
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

 
RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 470 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.07.2021 

 

STATE COMMISSION FOR PROTECTION OF CHILD RIGHTS 

 

470  SHRI PRASANNA ACHARYA: 

Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

(a)  the number of States where the State Commission for Protection of Child Rights 

have been constituted and are fully functional; 

(b)  the number of complaints registered with the commissions both at Center and 

State level or suo moto taken up and inquiry completed during the last five years, 

State-wise report; and 

(c)  the follow up action taken on the basis of reports of the Commission on various 

complaints? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

(SRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI ) 
 

(a) State Commissions for Protection of Child Rights (SCPCRs) have been set up in 

all the States and Union Territories except the two newly constituted UTs of Jammu & 

Kashmir and Ladakh. 

 

(b)  As per the information provided by NCPCR the details of number of complaints 

registered with National Commission for Protection of Child Rights (NCPCR) or suo moto 

taken up and inquiry completed during the last five years may be seen at Annexure-I.  

  

As per the information received from various State SCPCR's the details of number 

of complaints registered with the various commissions at State level or suo moto taken 

up and inquiry completed during the last five years, State-wise report may seen 

at Annexure-II. 

  

(c)  As per Section 13 of the Commission for Protection of Child Rights Act, 2005, 

NCPCR has been mandated to take inquire into cases of violation of child rights and 

recommend initiation of proceedings in such cases. Regular follow-up is done for 

ensuring timely redressal of complaints. The Commission also  conducts inspection visits 

and research studies, based on complaints received. 
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ANNEXURE-I 
 

Reply to part (b) Of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 470 to be answered on 22.07.2021 regardin
g “State Commission For Protection Of Child Rights” asked By Shri Prasanna Acharya indicating t
otal number of complaints received and disposed off by NCPCR during the last five years, i.e., 2016
-17 to 2020-21 
 

S.
No

. 

States
/UT's 

2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 Total 
no. of 
compl
aints 
Recei
ved 

Total 
no. of 
compl
aints 
dispo
sed of 

Rece
ived 

Disp
osed 

of 

Rece
ived 

Disp
osed 

of 

Rece
ived 

Disp
osed 

of 

Rece
ived 

Disp
osed 

of 

Rece
ived 

Disp
osed 

of 

1 

Anda
man 
and 
Nicoba
r 
Islands 

1 

1 

4 4 5 3 17 

1 0 

0 

27 9 

2 

Andhr
a 
Prades
h 

25 

73 

40 251 51 41 1325 

124 41 

195 

1482 684 

3 

Arunac
hal 
Prades
h 

0 

2 

5 2 4 2 115 

55 3 

40 

127 101 

4 Assam 18 18 33 35 28 22 136 15 29 17 244 107 

5 Bihar 64 82 73 94 200 82 561 104 1134 167 2032 529 

6 
Chandi
garh 

9 
7 

12 15 8 7 22 
7 2 

1 
53 37 

7 
Chhatt
isgarh  

53 
37 

47 43 72 40 4464 
34 49 

1156 
4685 1310 

8 

Dadra 
and 
Nagar 
Haveli 

0 

0 

1 1 0 0 0 

0 0 

0 

1 1 

9 
Dama
n and 
Diu 

1 
1 

0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 

0 
1 1 

10 Delhi  291 244 266 314 378 211 453 196 342 125 1730 1090 

11 Goa 6 4 1 3 2 2 83 2 2 2 94 13 

12 
Gujara
t 

31 
26 

35 30 77 51 1478 
36 42 

279 
1663 422 

13 
Harya
na  

143 
113 

152 188 192 120 594 
137 168 

275 
1249 833 

14 

Himac
hal 
Prades
h 

7 

9 

13 12 14 10 88 

13 13 

6 

135 50 

15 

Jamm
u & 
Kashm
ir 

0 

0 

0 0 0 0 8 

4 20 

9 

28 13 

16 
Jharkh
and 

55 
53 

55 51 134 77 2761 
132 200 

969 
3205 1282 
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17 Karnataka  36 31 77 66 85 67 1844 59 93 95 2135 318 

18 Kerala 51 42 52 43 47 33 890 39 58 40 1098 197 

19 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 
Lakshadwe
ep 

1 
1 

2 1 0 1 0 
0 0 

0 
3 3 

21 
Madhya 
Pradesh 

140 
130 

202 164 218 213 8562 
121 450 

3957 
9572 4585 

22 
Maharasht
ra  

105 
76 

129 120 157 107 1267 
83 137 

314 
1795 700 

23 Manipur 7 7 4 6 8 4 352 5 1 49 372 71 

24 Meghalaya  6 11 5 6 2 0 274 3 3 36 290 56 

25 Mizoram 2 0 0 5 2 1 197 3 0 132 201 141 

26 Nagaland 0 0 0 1 2 1 319 1 7 28 328 31 

27 Orissa 61 55 75 52 125 85 3899 65 116 783 4276 1040 

28 
Puducherr
y 

7 
5 

0 3 3 3 66 
2 4 

1 
80 14 

29 Punjab 43 46 70 53 75 54 408 50 55 190 651 393 

30 Rajasthan 104 129 112 151 142 98 429 77 179 82 966 537 

31 Sikkim 0 1 3 3 1 1 123 2 1 42 128 49 

32 
Tamil 
Nadu  

83 
130 

96 81 118 93 1735 
111 149 

188 
2181 603 

33 Telengana 47 37 36 39 70 31 1984 83 83 784 2220 974 

34 Tripura 1 4 7 2 5 8 737 5 10 81 760 100 

35 
Uttar 
Pradesh  

537 
962 

523 614 885 565 1770 
711 

162
5 

866 
5340 3718 

36 
Uttarakha
nd 

26 
27 

31 24 46 25 603 
40 28 

148 
734 264 

37 
West 
Bengal  

68 
59 

94 104 132 102 374 
65 95 

40 
763 370 

  Others 19 18 83 78 56 55 35 28 15 11 208 190 

Total 
204

8 
244

1 
233

8 
265

9 
334

4 
221

5 
3797

3 
241

3 
515

4 
1110

8 
5085

7 
2083

6 

              Note: The number of complaints disposed of during the period also include the pending complaints of 
previous years, i.e., prior to 2016-2017 
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ANNEXURE-II 
 

Reply to part (b) Of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 470 to be answered on 22.07.2021 regardin
g “State Commission For Protection Of Child Rights” asked By Shri Prasanna Acharya indicating t
otal number of complaints received and disposed off by NCPCR during the last five years, i.e., 2016
-17 to 2020-21 

 

S.NO STATE 

COMPLAINTS 
REGISTERED OR SUO 
MOTO 
 

DISPOSED OFF 

1.  Andhra Pradesh 609 * - 

2.  Assam 1076 1076 

3.  Bihar 219 219 

4.  Chhattisgarh 438 425 

5.  Delhi 9897 4704 

6.  Goa 80 68 

7.  Gujarat 626 614 

8.  Karnataka 1191** 603 

9.  Kerala 10723 9035 

10.  Madhya Pradesh 1394 -- 

11.  Maharashtra 1865 287 

12.  Meghalaya 130 -- 

13.  Nagaland  1723 ***  -- 

14.  Rajasthan 1756 1187 

15.  Tamil Nadu 3046 -- 

16.  Telangana 100 71 

17.  Tripura 30 29 

18.  Uttar Pradesh 2134 **** 1912  

19.  Chandigarh 103 ***** 97  

20.  Daman & Diu Nil Nil 

21.  Puducherry 16 -- 

 

*(The information furnished by Andhra SCPCR pertains for a period from April, 2019 to 

March, 2020) 

** The data provided the State of Karnataka SCPCR pertains to the years 2017-18 till 

2020-21. 

***The information provided by the Nagaland SCPCR is from 2013-2018. 

****The information provided by the Uttar Pradesh SCPCR is from 2018-2021. 

***** The information provided by the UT of Chandigarh SCPCR pertains to the years 

from 2016-17 to 2019-20 

 

***** 
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